## As Adopted by the House

## 135th General Assembly Regular Session 2023-2024

H. R. No. 51

25

26

## **Representative Sweeney**

## **A RESOLUTION**

Honoring Huck Kurinsky as a 2022 USA BMX National Champion.

WHEREAS, The members of the House of Representatives of the 135th 1 General Assembly of Ohio are pleased to congratulate Huck Kurinsky on winning first place in the under-8 division at the National Championship Finals of the 2022 USA BMX amateur series; and Huck Kurinsky has combined talent and competitive spirit with the highest ideals of good sportsmanship to establish himself as a truly exceptional athlete. The holder of the world record for youngest male to complete a backflip on a BMX bike, he has worked diligently toward attaining ultimate proficiency in off-road bicycle 9 riding, and as a result of his dedication, he placed first in the 10 under-8 division at the National Championship Finals of the 2022 USA 11 BMX amateur series, leading to him being ranked fourth in the world 12 for competitors under twelve years old and best in his age group. He 1.3 is certainly deserving of high praise, for admirable racing skills 14 have earned him the respect of many; and 15 WHEREAS, Huck Kurinsky's accomplishments and leadership, both in 16 and out of competition, are a justifiable source of pride and an 17 outstanding reflection not only on him but also on his family and the 18 whole of his Bay Village community. Coached by the current USA Cycling 19 Olympian, Nick Bruce, he has demonstrated that the maturity and 2.0 experience he has gained through his participation in this sport will 21 greatly aid him in overcoming challenges and forging a bright future; 22 23 and WHEREAS, With athletic competition playing such an important role 24

in the total education of our young people, we are pleased to pay

tribute to Huck Kurinsky on his exemplary success on the track. A

second-grade student at Normandy Elementary School, he has brought the	27
All Kids Bike program to the Bay Village Schools and teamed up with	28
the Ohio Chapter of the American Academy of Pediatrics to promote the	29
Put a Lid on It! bike helmet safety awareness campaign and Nowear BMX	30
to launch the Hucket frame, a signature bike frame with stickers that	31
pay tribute to Bay Village. Indeed, his unwavering commitment to	32
excellence has exemplified his potential to be one of tomorrow's most	33
promising athletes; therefore be it	34
RESOLVED, That we, the members of the House of Representatives of	35
the 135th General Assembly of Ohio, in adopting this Resolution,	36
salute Huck Kurinsky on your national title and extend best wishes for	37
the future; and be it further	38
RESOLVED, That the Clerk of the House of Representatives transmit	30
a duly authenticated copy of this Resolution to Huck Kurinsky.	40